the Contract whether for breach of contract, for breach of duty, in tort (including 
negligence), by way of indemnity or in respect of any theory of liability or cause of action 
shall in all circumstances be limited  to a sum not exceeding the total of one hundred 
and fifteen percent (115%) of the Contract Price. 
(C) Subject to clause 10(A), the Seller shall not have any liability arising out of or in 
connection with the Contract whether for breach of contract, for breach of duty, in tort 
(including negligence), by way of indemnity or in respect of any theory of liability or